

Amendment 638

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Traian Ungureanu, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Julia Pitera, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Michał Boni, Janusz Lewandowski, Marek Plura, Daniel Buda, Siegfried Mureșan, Theodor Dumitru Stolojan, Ramona Nicole Mănescu, József Szájer, Mihai Țurcanu, Damian Drăghici, Andrey Novakov, Peter Kouroumbashev, Emil Radev, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Norbert Erdős, Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu, Claudia Țapardel, István Ujhelyi, Norica Nicolai, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Emilian Pavel, Danuta Jazłowiecka, Jerzy Buzek, Czesław Adam Siekierski, Bogusław Sonik, Laurențiu Rebegea, Doru-Claudian Frunzuliță, Renate Weber, Danuta Maria Hübner, Vladimir Urutchev, Tadeusz Zwiefka, Andrey Kovatchev, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Svetoslav Hristov Malinov, Maria Gabriela Zoană, Iskra Mihaylova, Ádám Kósa, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Sorin Moisă

Report**A8-0206/2018****Merja Kyllönen**

Enforcement requirements and specific rules for posting drivers in the road transport sector (COM(2017)0278 – C8-0170/2017 – 2017/0121(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 2 – paragraph 4 – point a – point v**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(v) the number *plates* of vehicles used in posting;

(v) the number of vehicles used in posting;

Or. en

Amendment 639

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Traian Ungureanu, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Julia Pitera, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Michał Boni, Janusz Lewandowski, Marek Plura, Daniel Buda, Siegfried Mureșan, Theodor Dumitru Stolojan, Ramona Nicole Mănescu, József Szájer, Mihai Țurcanu, Damian Drăghici, Andrey Novakov, Peter Kouroumbashev, Emil Radev, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Norbert Erdős, Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu, Claudia Țapardel, István Ujhelyi, Norica Nicolai, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Emilian Pavel, Danuta Jazłowiecka, Jerzy Buzek, Czesław Adam Siekierski, Bogusław Sonik, Laurențiu Rebegea, Doru-Claudian Frunzuliță, Renate Weber, Danuta Maria Hübner, Vladimir Urutchev, Tadeusz Zwiefka, Andrey Kovatchev, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Svetoslav Hristov Malinov, Maria Gabriela Zoană, Iskra Mihaylova, Ádám Kósa, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Sorin Moisă

Report**A8-0206/2018****Merja Kyllönen**

Enforcement requirements and specific rules for posting drivers in the road transport sector (COM(2017)0278 – C8-0170/2017 – 2017/0121(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 2 – paragraph 4 – point b***Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) ***an obligation for the driver to keep and make available, where requested at the roadside control, in paper or electronic form, a copy of the posting declaration and*** evidence of transport operation taking place in the host Member State, such as an electronic consignment note (e-CMR) or evidence referred to in Article 8 of Regulation (EC) No 1072/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

Amendment

(b) ***the*** evidence of transport operation taking place in the host Member State, such as an electronic consignment note (e-CMR) or evidence referred to in Article 8 of Regulation (EC) No 1072/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 640

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Traian Ungureanu, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Julia Pitera, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Michał Boni, Janusz Lewandowski, Marek Plura, Daniel Buda, Siegfried Mureșan, Theodor Dumitru Stolojan, Ramona Nicole Mănescu, József Szájer, Mihai Țurcanu, Damian Drăghici, Andrey Novakov, Peter Kouroumbashev, Emil Radev, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Norbert Erdős, Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu, Claudia Țapardel, István Ujhelyi, Norica Nicolai, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Emilian Pavel, Danuta Jazłowiecka, Jerzy Buzek, Czesław Adam Siekierski, Bogusław Sonik, Laurențiu Rebegea, Doru-Claudian Frunzuliță, Renate Weber, Danuta Maria Hübner, Vladimir Urutchev, Tadeusz Zwiefka, Andrey Kovatchev, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Svetoslav Hristov Malinov, Maria Gabriela Zoană, Iskra Mihaylova, Ádám Kósa, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Sorin Moisă

Report**A8-0206/2018****Merja Kyllönen**

Enforcement requirements and specific rules for posting drivers in the road transport sector (COM(2017)0278 – C8-0170/2017 – 2017/0121(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 2 – paragraph 4 – point c***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(c) an obligation for the driver to keep and make available, where requested at the roadside control, the tachograph records, and in particular the country codes of Member States where the driver has been present when carrying out international road transport operations or cabotage operations; **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 641

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Traian Ungureanu, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Julia Pitera, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Michał Boni, Janusz Lewandowski, Marek Plura, Daniel Buda, Siegfried Mureșan, Theodor Dumitru Stolojan, Ramona Nicole Mănescu, József Szájer, Mihai Țurcanu, Damian Drăghici, Andrey Novakov, Peter Kouroumbashev, Emil Radev, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Norbert Erdős, Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu, Claudia Țapardel, István Ujhelyi, Norica Nicolai, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Emilian Pavel, Danuta Jazłowiecka, Jerzy Buzek, Czesław Adam Siekierski, Bogusław Sonik, Laurențiu Rebegea, Doru-Claudian Frunzuliță, Renate Weber, Danuta Maria Hübner, Vladimir Urutchev, Tadeusz Zwiefka, Andrey Kovatchev, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Svetoslav Hristov Malinov, Maria Gabriela Zoană, Iskra Mihaylova, Ádám Kósa, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Sorin Moisă

Report**A8-0206/2018****Merja Kyllönen**

Enforcement requirements and specific rules for posting drivers in the road transport sector (COM(2017)0278 – C8-0170/2017 – 2017/0121(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 2 – paragraph 4 – point d***Text proposed by the Commission*

(d) ***an obligation for the driver to keep and make available, where requested at the roadside control, in paper or electronic form, a copy of the employment contract or an equivalent document within the meaning of Article 3 of Council Directive 91/533/EEC²⁰, translated into one of the official languages of the host Member State or into English;***

²⁰ Council Directive 91/533/EEC of 14 October 1991 on an employer's obligation to inform employees of the conditions applicable to the contract or employment relationship (OJ L 288, 18.10.1991, p. 32).

Amendment

(d) the employment contract or an equivalent document within the meaning of Article 3 of Council Directive ***91/533/EEC²⁰***, translated into English;

²⁰ Council Directive 91/533/EEC of 14 October 1991 on an employer's obligation to inform employees of the conditions applicable to the contract or employment relationship (OJ L 288, 18.10.1991, p. 32).

Or. en

Amendment 642

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Traian Ungureanu, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Julia Pitera, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Michał Boni, Janusz Lewandowski, Marek Plura, Daniel Buda, Siegfried Mureșan, Theodor Dumitru Stolojan, Ramona Nicole Mănescu, József Szájer, Mihai Țurcanu, Damian Drăghici, Andrey Novakov, Peter Kouroumbashev, Emil Radev, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Norbert Erdős, Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu, Claudia Țapardel, István Ujhelyi, Norica Nicolai, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Emilian Pavel, Danuta Jazłowiecka, Jerzy Buzek, Czesław Adam Siekierski, Bogusław Sonik, Laurențiu Rebegea, Doru-Claudian Frunzuliță, Renate Weber, Danuta Maria Hübner, Vladimir Urutchev, Tadeusz Zwiefka, Andrey Kovatchev, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Svetoslav Hristov Malinov, Maria Gabriela Zoană, Iskra Mihaylova, Ádám Kósa, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Sorin Moisă

Report**A8-0206/2018****Merja Kyllönen**

Enforcement requirements and specific rules for posting drivers in the road transport sector (COM(2017)0278 – C8-0170/2017 – 2017/0121(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 2 – paragraph 4 – point e**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) ***an obligation for the driver to make available, where requested at the roadside control, in paper or electronic form, a copy of*** payslips for last two months; ***during the roadside check, the driver shall be allowed to contact the head office, the transport manager or any other person or entity which may provide this copy;***

(e) ***the*** payslips for last two months;

Or. en

Amendment 643

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Traian Ungureanu, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Julia Pitera, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Michał Boni, Janusz Lewandowski, Marek Plura, Daniel Buda, Siegfried Mureșan, Theodor Dumitru Stolojan, Ramona Nicole Mănescu, József Szájer, Mihai Țurcanu, Damian Drăghici, Andrey Novakov, Peter Kouroumbashev, Emil Radev, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Norbert Erdős, Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu, Claudia Țapardel, István Ujhelyi, Norica Nicolai, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Emilian Pavel, Danuta Jazłowiecka, Jerzy Buzek, Czesław Adam Siekierski, Bogusław Sonik, Laurențiu Rebegea, Doru-Claudian Frunzuliță, Renate Weber, Danuta Maria Hübner, Vladimir Urutchev, Tadeusz Zwiefka, Andrey Kovatchev, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Svetoslav Hristov Malinov, Maria Gabriela Zoană, Iskra Mihaylova, Ádám Kósa, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Sorin Moisă

Report**A8-0206/2018****Merja Kyllönen**

Enforcement requirements and specific rules for posting drivers in the road transport sector (COM(2017)0278 – C8-0170/2017 – 2017/0121(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 2 – paragraph 4 – point f***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(f) an obligation for the road transport operator to deliver, after the period of posting, in paper or electronic form, copies of documents referred to in points (b), (c) and (e), at the request of the authorities of the host Member State within a reasonable period of time;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 644

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Traian Ungureanu, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Julia Pitera, Agnieszka Kozłowska-Rajewicz, Michał Boni, Janusz Lewandowski, Marek Plura, Daniel Buda, Siegfried Mureșan, Theodor Dumitru Stolojan, Ramona Nicole Mănescu, József Szájer, Mihai Țurcanu, Damian Drăghici, Andrey Novakov, Peter Kouroumbashev, Emil Radev, Deirdre Clune, Andor Deli, Norbert Erdős, Claudiu Ciprian Tănăsescu, Claudia Țapardel, István Ujhelyi, Norica Nicolai, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Emilian Pavel, Danuta Jazłowiecka, Jerzy Buzek, Czesław Adam Siekierski, Bogusław Sonik, Laurențiu Rebegea, Doru-Claudian Frunzuliță, Renate Weber, Danuta Maria Hübner, Vladimir Urutchev, Tadeusz Zwiefka, Andrey Kovatchev, Cristian-Silviu Bușoi, Svetoslav Hristov Malinov, Maria Gabriela Zoană, Iskra Mihaylova, Ádám Kósa, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Sorin Moisă

Report**A8-0206/2018****Merja Kyllönen**

Enforcement requirements and specific rules for posting drivers in the road transport sector (COM(2017)0278 – C8-0170/2017 – 2017/0121(COD))

Proposal for a directive
Article 2 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. For the purposes of point (a) of paragraph 4 the road transport operator may provide a posting declaration covering a period of a maximum of six months.

deleted

Or. en